

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

August 5, 2024

Aimee Tedeschi, Manager Heaton Woods 10 Heaton Street Montpelier, VT 05602-2480

Dear Ms. Tedeschi:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **June 17**, **2024**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (802) 585-0995.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Scott, LMHC, MS State Long Term Care Manager

Division of Licensing & Protection

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
		0297	B. WING			17/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
HEATON \	WOODS		ON STREET ELIER, VT 05602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
R100	Initial Comments:		R100			
	On 6/17/24 the Divisi	an unannounced on-site				
	one facility reported i regulatory deficiencie	urvey and investigation of neident. There were no es identified related to the ent. The following regulatory				
	deficiencies were ide relicensure survey:	ntified related to the annual				
R145 SS=D	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R145			
	5.9.c (2)					
- 1	each resident that is t as identified in the res	t of a written plan of care for pased on abilities and needs sident assessment. A plan				
	of care must describe necessary to assist the independence and we	the care and services e resident to maintain II-being;				
	•					
	by:	is not met as evidenced		For resident #1 a behav careplan has been creat educated about how to i	led and staff	
,	vas a failure to develo vhich describes care a elated to use of antico	p a written plan of care and services required pagulant medication and		Additionally, the skin sec the service plan has a ca addressing anticoagulati	ction under are plan ion and all	
i	ggressive/ assaultive	· ·	1:	related monitoring and re Staff have been been ed about this addition as we implementation, 6/49/94	lucated ell. (Date of	
a	hronic Atrial Fibrillation fecting the atrial char rescribed the anticoage of the anticoage	ident #1 is diagnosed with on (abnormal heart rhythm nbers of the heart) and is gulant medication Eliquis to roke associated with this		implementation: 6/18/24	DIrector of null responsible for ongoing educe monitoring.	r all
on of Licens	ondition.					
ATORY DIR	ECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SY	PPLIED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	_	1 / TITLE /	(\$)	DATE

Division of Licensing and Protection (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C 0297 B. WING 06/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **10 HEATON STREET HEATON WOODS** MONTPELIER, VT 05602 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R145 Continued From page 1 R145 R145 Plan of Correction Progress Notes indicate Resident #1 has accepted by Jo A Evans RN presented with aggressive and assaultive behaviors on multiple occasions including on 8/2/24 incidents noted as: a. 5/22/24: "increasing outburst, anger, and aggression" b. 5/26/24: "multiple short outbursts of aggression towards staff today" c. 5/28/24: "swung at staff and pushed the wheelchair into a staff member" d. 6/1/24: Raising fists and threatening to knock staff out e. 6/2/24: Swinging and hitting at a visitor and backing the visitor against the wall in a stairwell with his/her wheelchair f. 6/9/24: "...increased physical aggression towards staff- hitting and kicking at them. Threatening staff." g. 6/14/24: "...hostile and aggressive towards staff when attempting to redirect..." h. 6/15/24: "...getting loud and aggressive at staff and peers...standing at chair yelling and trying to hit..." i. 6/16/24: "throwing utensils", "making obscene gestures", "throwing hands", "combative", "verbally aggressive" At 1:55 PM on 6/17/4 the Director of Nursing confirmed Resident #1's Plan of Care did not include care and services related to use of the anticoagulant medication Eliquis; and did not include goals and interventions to address Resident #1's aggressive and assaultive behaviors. In conclusion this deficient practice is a potential risk for more than minimal harm to all residents resulting from unidentified residents needs and interventions.

Division of Licensing and Protection

Division of Licensing and Protection STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:		SURVEY PLETED
		B. WING		C
	0297			6/17/2024
NAME OF PR		ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
HEATON V	NOODS	ON STREET		
		ELIER, VT 05602	the second secon	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R167	Continued From page 2	R167		
R167 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES	R167		
	5.10 Medication Management			
1 4 4	5.10.d If a resident requires medication			
	administration, unlicensed staff may administer			
	medications under the following conditions:			
	(5) Staff other than a nurse may administer PRN			
	psychoactive medications only when the home			
	has a written plan for the use of the PRN			
	medication which: describes the specific			
	behaviors the medication is intended to correct or			
	address; specifies the circumstances that indicate the use of the medication; educates the		An updated policy addressing	
	staff about what desired effects or undesired side		all psychoactive PRN	
	effects the staff must monitor for; and documents	ļ	medications prescribed for any	
	the time of, reason for and specific results of the		residents, with details on	
	medication use.		individual and specific target	
			behaviors, alternative non-	
	This DEOLUDENENT is not not so evidenced		pharmaceutical interventions to	
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:		attempt first, side-effects to	
	Based on staff interview and record review there		watch out for and report as well	
	was a failure to develop plans for the		as desired outcome to achieve	
	administration of PRN (as needed) psychoactive		(i.e. an individualized	
	medications by staff other than a nurse for all		psychoactive prn medication flow-sheet and care plan for	
	applicable residents of the home. Findings		each psychoactive medication	
	include:		for each resident who has such	
	On the afternoon of 6/17/24 the Director of		prescribed) has been initiated	
	Nursing was requested to provide the home's		and will be finalized and fully	
	policies and procedures for development of		implemented by September	
	written plans for the administration of PRN (as	İ	1st, 2024.	
	needed) Psychoactive medications by staff other			
	than a nurse. In response the Director of Nursing provided the home's Psychoactive Medication		This will be done by our D	irector of Nu
	Flow Sheets policy and procedures effective			1

Division o	of Licensing and Protect	ion				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED		
	l					I
	i				C	l
		0297	B. WING		06/17	/2024
	····					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		10 HEATO	N STREET			
HEATON \	NOODS	MONTPE	LIER, VT 05602			
·				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	<u> </u>	(X5)
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
IAG			""	DEFICIENCY)	ļ	
R167	Continued From page	3	R167		Į.	
İ	F-1	-t-t MARi-ltie	į.	D.107.DI	}	
		states, "When a resident is		R167 Plan of Correction		
		on an anti-depressant or		accepted by Jo A Evans	RN	1
	an antipsychotic, a flo	w sheet must be started. "		on 8/2/24	}	
				511 0/2/2 7	1	l
	The document provide	ed for review includes				
	policies and procedure	es for the completion and	į		1	1
	use of behavioral track	king sheets for residents				
		sants and antipsychotics;		•		
		policies and procedures for	1		1	- 1
		written plan by a registered				
					1	
	§	ministration of all types of			Ì	
	psychoactive medicati	ions.			-	
	On the morning of 6/1	7/24 the Director of Nursing				
	(DON) was requested	to provide copies of written			1	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ration of PRN psychoactive	*		1	
	medications by staff or					
	review. At 11:21 PM o			·	1	
				·	[
	confirmed the required					
		psychoactive medications				
	had not been develop					
	residents of the home	•				
	In conclusion this defi	cient practice is a potential	}			
·	risk for more than min	imal harm for all facility	İ			
1	residents due to admi	nistration of PRN			ļ	
1	psychoactive medicat	ions without essential				
1		o staff by a Registered				
1	Nurse and rick for no	tential medication errors				
	including misuse.	Contain modification of the	1		1	
	moluting mouse.		1		1	
l			D.C.			
R181	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R181			
SS≃F						
	5.11 Staff Services			<u> </u>	1	
Ì			Į			
l	5.11.d The licensee s	shall not have on staff a				
l		a charge of abuse, neglect	1		era.	
		ntiated against him or her,	1			
	or exploitation substat	mater against thin or hor,			1	

Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM

	of Licensing and Prote				(X3) DATE SU	RVEY
,	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	
			A. BUILDING:			
			B, WING		06/17	//2024
		0297			, 00/1/	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
LIFATON	NOODS	10 HEAT	ON STREET			
HEATON V	MOODS	MONTPE	ELIER, VT 05602	2		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	ROPRIATE	DATE
ino				DEFICIENCY)		
R181	Continued From pag	φ.A	R181			
Kioi	. 0			Starting 8/1/24 Our Directo	or of Operation	ns will per
		A. Chapters 49 and 69, or		all background checks and	l only hire ap	plicable st
		onvicted of an offense for		that do not pose a threat to	the residen	ts. If a mir
		dily injury, theft or misuse of		crime was committed we v	vill submit a þ	etter of app
		other crimes inimical to the		that they can still be hired	without posir	g a threat
		y jurisdiction whether within		the residents. The letters	of approval w	ere writter
		te of Vermont. This provision		7/15/24 and are found in the	ne employee	files.
		nager of the home as well,				
		er the manager is the licensee shall take all				
		comply with this requirement,				
		lited to, obtaining and				
		nd work references and				
	contacting the Divisi					
	Protection in accord	ance with 33 V.S.A. §6911 to				
		nployees are on the abuse				
	registry or have a re					
	registry of flave a re	cord of convicuons.		The Executive D	irector will	put
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced		into policy that		
	by:			national backg	round chec	ks.
		view and record review there				
		ure written documentation		We will also add		
	N Company of the Comp	lable for review indicating the		staff member's	files if there	is
	decision to hire 2 ap					1
	substantiated Vermont Center for Criminal Information (VCIC) criminal record findings did		1	something that	comes bac	K OH
				their backgrour		
	not pose a risk to fa	cility residents per the				
	Division of Licensing	g and Protection's		are aware and v	will accept :	neir
٠		ed "Background Check	1	employment at	LWG This	will be
		Residential Care Home				
	facilities on June 25	, 2015. Findings include:		completed by 8	3/31/2024	1
l						
1		6/17/24 the Executive				
	Director was reques	sted to provide written	1	i		1
	documentation indic	ating substantiated findings		-		l
	on 2 applicable Staf	f's VCIC criminal background				
	checks did not pose	a risk to the residents of the		`		1
		on 6/17/24 the Executive				
		he requested documentation	1	3.		
1	was not on file and:	available for review in the	1	1		

Division of Licensing and Protection (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 06/17/2024 0297 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **10 HEATON STREET HEATON WOODS** MONTPELIER, VT 05602 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R181 R181 Continued From page 5 R181 Plan of Correction personnel files of the 2 applicable Staff. accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 8/2/24 In conclusion this deficient practice is a potential risk for harm to all facility residents due to the failure to conduct a review of criminal background checks and document an administrative decision that the substantiated findings did not pose a threat to the safety and well-being of facility residents. R190 All background checks will be completed before staff V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES R190 SS=F start orientation on all staff. This is effective immediately. The background checks not completed 5.12.b.(4) at survey were completed 7/15/24 The Director of Operations is The results of the criminal record and adult abuse responsible for completing all checks. registry checks for all staff. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and record review there R190 Plan of Correction was a failure to complete all required background accepted by Jo A Evans RN checks for 5 out of 5 sampled staff. Findings on 8/2/24 include: Per record review, National Criminal Background Checks were not completed for 5 out of 5 sampled staff. This finding was confirmed by the Executive Director at 1:32 PM on 6/17/24. Additionally, the Executive Director confirmed National Criminal Background Checks had not been completed for all facility staff. In conclusion this deficient practice is a potential risk for more than minimal harm for all residents, as the requirement for criminal background and abuse checks is intended to ensure all residents are free from the risk of harm.

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA CC			
	4. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1		B. WING		06/1	7/2024
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF P	NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ON STREET			
HEATON V	WOODS		ELIER, VT 05602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R247	Continued From page	6	R247			
R247 SS=F	VII. NUTRITION AND	FOOD SERVICES	R247			
	7.2 Food Safety and S	Sanitation				
						1
	7.2.b All perishable fo					
		d at proper temperatures:				
		grees Fahrenheit. (2) At or ahrenheit when served or				
	heated prior to service					
	neated phot to service			Starting immedia	tely all products	that are
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced		opened will be la	beled and dated	ensuring only
	by:			fresh and safe pr		The kitchen
		and staff interview there				manageris
		e perishable foods and				responsible
		ed and dated as required.				labeling and
	Findings include:					dating all fo
	700 L	dusting the by Deline				and open
		duction Use by Dating procedure stats, "Food				items. Star
	chall be retated and the	procedure stats, rood				8/1/24
		uidelines.", and provides				
		n times and disposal of				1
		policy does not instruct		R247 Plan of Corr	ection	
		nd date all opened and		accepted by Jo A	Evans RN	
	prepared items to ens	ure timely use or disposal		on 8/2/24		
	of perishable items.					
		ome commencing at 8:45				
		lowing perishable foods and				
	beverages were obse	rved to be stored in the				
		indicating the dates the		· ·		
	items were opened or	prepareo:				
	In the reach-in refrige	ration unit: bottles of				
	condiments including	ketchup, mayonnaise, and				
	mustard: containers o	f soup base; dairy products				
	including cream chee	se, sour cream, 3 gallons of				1
	milk, half and half, and					
	strawberry preserves;	a gallon of salsa; multiple				
İ	equesta bottles and o			1		1

	f Licensing and Protect				(X3) DATE SURVEY	٦	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	<u> </u>				
	0297		B. WING		C 06/17/2024		
		<u></u>				1	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	•	1	
	10 HEATON STREET						
HEATON V	งดดอง	MONTP	LIER, VT 05602			-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLETE		
R247	Continued From page 7		R247				
	dransings; plates and	l bowls of leftovers and				1	
		ut identifying labels and		A.		-	
		, 3 plates of salad and other				ı	
	leftovers stacked dire	ectly on top of each other, a				۱	
		a tray of a baked item that				١	
	appeared to be bread	d pudding; and opened				Į	
	beverages including	almond milk, orange juice,				- 1	
	pitchers of prepared	drinks, 1 liter bottles of soda,				- 1	
	and 4 bottles of juice	. Additionally, a container of				ı	
		l as prepared on "5/24", 24				- 1	
	days prior to the surv	/ey.				-	
	garlic, an unsealed 2 and a gallon of sour	ration unit: bag of peeled 2.5 lb container of cheese, kraut. Additionally, a ce dated "6/8", 9 days prior to		·			
	In the freezer four 3	gallon containers of ice				1	
	cream.		-			١	
	In the dry storage ro cracker crumbs, rice	om: opened bags of graham , and pasta		e e e			
	These findings were Manager at 9:20 AM	confirmed by the Kitchen I on 6/17/24.					
	In conclusion, this do risk for more than m borne illness for all f	eficient practice is a potential inimal harm due to food acility residents.					
R259 . SS=F	VII. NUTRITION AN	D FOOD SERVICES	R259				
	7.3 Food Storage a	nd Equipment					
	products and insecti	npounds (such as cleaning icides) shall be labeled for and shall not be stored in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	0297	B. WING		C 06/17/2024
NAME OF PE	MOODS 10 HEATON	RESS, CITY, STAT I STREET ER, VT 05602	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
R259	Continued From page 8 food storage area unless they are stored in a separate, tocked compartment within the food storage area. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview there was a failure to ensure poisonous compounds are not stored with food items in the kitchen of the home. Findings include: The home's Storage of Food Products policy states, "Food products will be stored in such a manner as to minimize the risk of spoilage and contamination." During the tour of the home's kitchen commencing at 8:45 AM on 6/17/24 food items were observed to be stored on the same shelf as cleaning chemicals containing poisonous compounds. A shelf in the kitchen area was observed with spray bottles of disinfectants, glass cleaner, stainless steel polish and cleaner, and peroxide based multi-surface cleaner which were placed on the same shelf as an unsealed open box of cupcakes which was placed directly against a bottle of disinfectant, 2 containers of coffee, and a bottle of Torani vanilla syrup. This finding was confirmed by the Kitchen Manager at 9:20 AM on 6/17/24. In conclusion this deficient practice is a risk for more than minimal harm to all facility residents due to contamination of food items exposed to poisonous compounds.	R259	Starting immediately all che products they will be dated, separate cupboard safely. R259 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evan on 8/2/24	labeled, and stored in a All products and chemicals will be in a locked cupboard and labeled. The kitchen manager is responsible for this task. Starting 8/1/24

119111